agree and acknowledge that the Development Incentive as described herein is necessary 
in order to induce this project to occur, and satisfies all requirements applicable to such 
an incentive. 

B. Development Incentive Defined: 
The Owner commits that it shall invest not less than Seven Million One Hundred 

Thousand Dollars ($7,100,000) in the completion of the project as defined herein ("Project 
Completion Costs"), and shall proceed to construct all phases of the project (after 
obtaining required approvals and satisfying contingencies outlined herein) in a good and 
workmanlike manner. Following such approvals and contingencies, the City shall provide 
a total Development Incentive of Two Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($2,500,000), payable through one or more phases as described herein ("the 
Development Incentive"). In the event that Owner fails to incur the minimum Project 
Completion Costs of $7,100,000, then the Development Incentive shall be reduced pro­
rata, in proportion to the reduction in Project Completion Costs (i.e.